Various non-parallel shifts in the yield curve, including changes in either short-term or long-term rates over a
twelve-month horizon, together with a dynamic balance sheet anticipated to be consistent with such interest rate
changes; and

•

An extension of the foregoing simulations to each of two, three, four and five year horizons to determine the
interest rate risk with the level of interest rates stabilizing in years two through five. Even though rates remain
stable during this two to five year time period, re-pricing opportunities driven by maturities, cash flow, and
adjustable rate products that will continue to change the balance sheet profile for each of the rate conditions.

•

Changes in net interest income based upon the foregoing simulations are measured against the flat interest rate
scenario and actions are taken to maintain the balance sheet interest rate risk within established policy guidelines.

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-K

71

The following table summarizes the Bank's net interest income sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2006, over one
and two year horizons and under different interest rate scenarios.

INTEREST RATE RISK
CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME FROM THE FLAT RATE SCENARIO

DECEMBER 31, 2006

-200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

+200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

-200 Basis
Points Short
Term Rates

Year 1
Net interest income change ($) $1,796 $ (2,352) $ 2,327
Net interest income change (%) 8.15% (10.67%) 10.56%
Year 2
Net interest income change ($) $2,860 $ (3,014) $ 5,594
Net interest income change (%) 12.98% (13.68%) 25.38%

The foregoing interest rate sensitivity modeling results indicate that the Bank�s balance sheet is liability sensitive and is
favorably positioned for declining interest rates over the one and two-year horizons. The interest rate sensitivity model
also suggests that the Bank is exposed to a parallel increase in short-term and long-term rates over the one and
two-year horizons but, as discussed below, management believes that this is a scenario that is less likely to occur.

At year-end 2006, the U.S. Treasury yield curve was inverted, with the two and ten-year U.S. Treasury notes closing
at 4.81% and 4.70%, respectively. The overnight Fed Funds rate established by the Board of Governors of the Federal

[…]

earning asset portfolios over an eighteen-month horizon. Thereafter, management believes the asset sensitivity of the
balance sheet will start to increase asset yields faster than funding cost increases. Management believes that strong
earning asset growth will be necessary to meaningfully increase the current level of net interest income should short
and long-term interest rates rise in parallel. Management believes this is a scenario that is unlikely to occur, given that
the yield curve would have to remain flat over the one and two-year horizons, a phenomena that has historically not
occurred. Management also believes that, based on a variety of economic indicators, the Federal Reserve is at or near
the near the end of its short-term interest rate tightening cycle.

The following table summarizes the Bank�s net interest income sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2005, over one
and two-year horizons, and assuming a parallel shift in the yield curve. The table also summarizes net interest income
sensitivity under a non-parallel shift in the yield curve, whereby short-term rates rose by 200 basis points.

INTEREST RATE RISK
CHANGE IN NET INTEREST INCOME FROM THE FLAT RATE SCENARIO

DECEMBER 31, 2005

-200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

+200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

-200 Basis
Points Short
Term Rates

Year 1
Net interest income change ($) $606 $ (1,094) $ 971
Net interest income change (%) 2.68% (4.84%) 4.29%
Year 2
Net interest income change ($) $226 $ (1,512) $ 2,269
Net interest income change (%) 1.00% (6.68%) 10.03%

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-K

73

During 2006, the Federal Reserve increased short-term interest rates by 100 basis points to 5.25%, while the 10-year
U.S. Treasury increased 32 basis points. As was anticipated by management through use of the interest rate sensitivity
model, the Bank�s 2006 net interest income was moderately impacted and, were it not for earning asset growth would
have posted a sizable decline. For the year ended December 31, 2006, the Bank�s net interest margin amounted to
3.43% compared with 2.96% in 2005.

The preceding sensitivity analysis does not represent a Company forecast and should not be relied upon as being

[…]

requirements. It is the Company�s policy to record the cost of postretirement health care and life insurance plans based
on actuarial estimates, which are dependent on claims and premiums paid. The cost of providing these benefits is
accrued during the active service period of the employee.

As discussed in Note 1, the Company adopted SFAS 158 effective December 31, 2006. SFAS 158 requires employers
to recognize the over-funded or under-funded status of defined benefit pension and other postretirement benefit plans
as an asset or liability on its balance sheet and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the
changes occur through other comprehensive income, except in year of adoption. Under SFAS 158, gains and losses,
prior service costs and credits, and any remaining transition amounts that have not yet been recognized through net
periodic benefit costs are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax effects, until they are
amortized as a component of net periodic cost.

The following table summarizes the impact of the Company�s adoption of SFAS No. 158 on individual line items in
the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2006.

Before
Adoption 12/31/06 After Adoption

of SFAS No.
158 Adjustments

of SFAS No.
158

Deferred tax assets, net   2,361   (80)   2,281
Total assets   $824,957   $ (80)   $824,877

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-K

101

Accrued postretirement benefit cost   1,527   (438)   1,089
Accrued supplemental pension cost   2,611   202   2,813
Total liabilities   $764,062   $ (236)   $763,826
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)   (1,109)   156   (953)
Total stockholders' equity   $ 60,895   $ 156   $ 61,051

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income, which have not yet been recognized as components of
net periodic benefit cost, related to postretirement benefits, net of tax, at December 31, 2006 are summarized below.

Postretirement
Health Benefits

Supplemental
Executive

Retirement Plans
12/31/2006 12/31/2006

Net loss (gain)   $ (272)   $ 133
Prior service cost (credit)   (17)   ---
Total   $ (289)   $ 133
A December 31 measurement date is used for the postretirement health benefits and supplemental executive